are projected as a fully government basis with scale UMP.

Mortality rates – disabled retirees

2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas Mortality rates with a 4 year
set forward for males and 3 year set forward for females.  In
addition, a 3.5% and 3% minimum mortality rate will be
applied to reflect the impairment for younger members who
become disabled for males and females, respectively.  The
rates are projected on a fully gnerational basis by Scale UMP
to account for future mortality improvements subject to the
floor.

*The discount rate was based on the Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” rate as of December 31, 2021.
The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2021 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience
study for the period December 31, 2014 to December 31, 2018.

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the total OPEB liability
of the City as well as what the City’s approximate total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

1 % Decrease
0.84%

Discount Rate
1.84%

1% Increase
2.84%

Total OPEB Liability  $   581,145  $   455,311  $   361,954

70

CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

V. OTHER INFORMATION (Cont’d)

C. Benefit Plans (Cont’d)

OPEB Expense – For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022, the City recognized the following OPEB expense:

Schedule of OPEB Expense Total SDBF Health
Total Service Cost  $   65,480  $   47,436  $   18,044
Interest on the Total OPEB Liability   45,111   7,974  37,137
Current-Period Benefit Changes   - -   -
Employee Contributions (Reduction of Expense)   - -   -
Projected Earning on Plan Investments (Reduction of Expense)   (134,853)   -   (134,853)
Administrative Expense   12,616   -   12,616
Other Changes in Fiduciary Net Position   -   -   -
Recognition of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:   -
Actuarial (gains) and losses   (20,487)   - (20,487)
Differences between expected and actual experience   (313) (313)   -
Changes in assumptions or other inputs   13,056   15,603  (2,547)
Investments (gains) and losses   (64,778)   -   (64,778)
Change in Benefit Terms   -   -   -
Total OPEB Expense  $   (84,168)  $  70,700  $ (154,868)

SDBF and Health OPEB deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources:  For the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2022, the City recognized OPEB expense of $(84,168). At September 30, 2022, the City reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

SDBF:
Deferred
Outflows

of Resources

Deferred
Inflows

of Resources

Changes of assumptions or other inputs  $   100,770  $   (9,255)
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses   11,369   (12,358)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

OPEB plan investments  - -